CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 02-1819

AUTHORIZATION TO ADOPT THE UNIFORM PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION COST ACCOUNTING ACT

WHEREAS, prior to the passage of Assembly Bill no. 1666, Chap. 1054 Stats. 1983, which added Chapter 2 commencing with Section 22000 to Part 3 of Division 2 of the Public Contract Code, existing law did not provide a uniform cost accounting standard for construction work performed or contracted by local public agencies; and

WHEREAS, Public Contract Code Section 22000 et seq., the Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act, establishes such a uniform cost accounting standard; and

WHEREAS, the Commission established under the Act has developed uniform public construction cost accounting procedures for implementation by local public agencies in the performance of or in the contracting for construction of public projects; and

WHEREAS, the informal bid limit prescribed by Section 22000 to Part 3 of Division 2 of the Public Contract Code, will be increased to \$200,000 effective for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, hereby elects under Public Contract Code Section 22032 to become subject to the uniform public construction cost accounting review procedures, as they may each from time to time be amended, and directs that the Vice Chancellor of Business Services notify the State Controller forthwith of this election.

AYES:

| | NOES: | |
|------|--------------|--|
| | ABSENT: | |
| | ABSTENTIONS: | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Date | | Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the |
| | | Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, |
| | | State of California |